3. PLACING AND PUT OPTIONS

As announced in the Previous Announcement, the Placing of 150,000,000 Shares to the
Placees (including Chow Tai Fook) was duly completed on 27 January 2014 and the Vendor
has granted the Put Options in favour of the Placees. Details are set out in the Previous
Announcement.

The terms of the Placing and the Put Options remain in effect and are not affected by the
amendments to the terms of the Subscription under the Placing and Subscription
(Supplemental) Agreements.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 7 –

4. SHAREHOLDINGS OF THE COMPANY

The Placing of 150,000,000 Shares by the Vendor to the Placees was completed on 27
January 2014. The impact of the Placing and Subscription on the shareholdings of the
Company is illustrated in the following table:

Shareholders (Note 1)

Before entering into the
Placing and Subscription

Agreements

Latest Practicable Date
(after completion of the
Placing on 27 January

2014 but before
completion of the

Subscription)

Immediately after
completion of both the

Placing and the
Subscription

Immediately after
exercise of the Put
Options in full

No. of Shares Approx % No. of Shares Approx % No. of Shares Approx % No. of Shares Approx %

Mr. Yip (Notes 2 & 3) 756,392,000 72.33 606,392,000 57.99 681,392,000 60.80 831,392,000 74.18
Other Directors (Note 3) 2,647,932 0.26 2,647,932 0.26 2,647,932 0.24 2,647,932 0.24
Ms. Yip (Note 3) 1,400,000 0.13 1,400,000 0.13 1,400,000 0.12 1,400,000 0.12

Placees
Chow Tai Fook — — 100,000,000 9.56 100,000,000 8.92 — —

Other Placees — — 50,000,000 4.78 50,000,000 4.46 — —

Sub-total: — — 150,000,000 14.34 150,000,000 13.38 — —

Other public
Shareholders 285,318,080 27.28 285,338,080 27.28 285,338,080 25.46 285,338,080 25.46

Total 1,045,758,012 100.00 1,045,778,012 100.00 1,120,778,012 100.00 1,120,778,012 100.00

Notes:

1. The number of existing Shares held by the Shareholders mentioned in the table above is based on,
among other things, the information shown on the website of the Stock Exchange as at the Latest
Practicable Date.

2. The Shares of Mr. Yip (chairman and executive director of the Company) stated above include direct
and indirect interests in the Shares, inclusive of those Shares owned by the Vendor.

3. The outstanding Share options granted by the Company under its share option scheme adopted on 4
August 2010 to the above other Directors and Ms. Yip entitle them to subscribe for up to 1,490,000

[…]

In view of the foregoing, we concur with the view of the Directors and consider that
the fund raising exercise carried out by the Group through the Subscription is reasonable.

4. Potential dilution to the shareholdings of the Shareholders

For illustrative purpose only, the following table shows the shareholding structure of the
Company (i) before entering into the Placing and Subscription Agreements; (ii) after
completion of the Placing but before completion of the Subscription; (iii) immediately after
completion of the Placing and Subscription; and (iv) immediately after exercise of the Put
Option in full (assuming there being no other changes in the issued share capital of the
Company and no disposal of Placing Shares by any of the Placees immediately prior to the
exercise of the Put Option):

Shareholders

Before entering into
the Placing and

Subscription Agreements

Latest Practicable Date
(after completion of

the Placing on
27 January 2014

but before completion
of the Subscription)

Immediately after
completion of both
the Placing and
the Subscription

Immediately after
exercise of the

Put Option in full
No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Mr. Yip
(Notes 1 & 2) 756,392,000 72.33 606,392,000 57.99 681,392,000 60.80 831,392,000 74.18

Other Directors
(Note 2) 2,647,932 0.26 2,647,932 0.26 2,647,932 0.24 2,647,932 0.24

Ms. Yip (Note 2) 1,400,000 0.13 1,400,000 0.13 1,400,000 0.12 1,400,000 0.12
Placees

Chow Tai Fook — — 100,000,000 9.56 100,000,000 8.92 — —

Other Placees — — 50,000,000 4.78 50,000,000 4.46 — —

Sub-total: — — 150,000,000 14.34 150,000,000 13.38 — —

Other public
Shareholders 285,318,080 27.28 285,338,080 27.28 285,338,080 25.46 285,338,080 25.46

Total 1,045,758,012 100.00 1,045,778,012 100.00 1,120,778,012 100.00 1,120,778,012 100.00

Notes:

1. The Shares of Mr. Yip (chairman and executive director of the Company) stated above include direct
and indirect interests in the Shares, inclusive of those Shares owned by the Vendor.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 26 –

2. The outstanding Share options granted by the Company under its share option scheme adopted on 4
August 2010 to the above other Directors and Ms. Yip entitle them to subscribe for up to 1,490,000
new Shares.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Independent Shareholders held 285,338,080,
representing approximately 27.28% of the issued shares of the Company. Upon completion of